

2025年度第3四半期決算補足資料

Supplemental Information for the Consolidated Financial Results
for the Third Quarter of FY2025 (fiscal year ending March 31, 2026)

Feb. 9, 2026

H.U. Group Holdings, Inc.
IR/SR Department
Mail: ir@hugp.com

将来見通しに関する注意事項：

資料中の業績見通し数値は、現時点において入手可能な情報から得られた当社経営陣による判断に基づくものですが、重大なリスクや不確実性を含んでいる情報から得られた多くの仮定および考えに基づき作成されたものです。実際の業績は、さまざまな要素によりこれら業績見通しとは異なる結果となり得る事をご承知おきください。

実際の業績に影響を与える要素には、経済情勢の悪化、為替レートの変動、法律・行政制度の変化、新製品上市の遅延、競合会社の製品戦略による圧力、当社既存製品の販売力の低下、販売中止、等がありますが、これらに限定されるものではありません。

Disclaimer regarding forward-looking statement:

The performance forecast provided in this document is prepared by the management based on currently available information and various hypotheses and ideas including significant risks or uncertainties. Please be aware that the actual performance may turn out to be different from the forecast as a result of various contributing factors.

Factors affecting the performance include, among others, aggravation of the economic situation, fluctuation of the exchange rate, change of regulatory, statutory, and administrative requirements, delayed launch of new products, pressures from the product strategies of competitive companies, and decline of the sales potential of existing products.

※ 数値は百万円以下を切り捨てております

Yen amounts are rounded down to millions, unless otherwise noted

セグメント別売上高/営業利益 Net Sales and Operating Profit by Segment

(百万円)
(JPY million)

		FY2024				FY2025			
		1Q	H1	1-3Q	Full-year	1Q	H1	1-3Q	Full-year
売上高	Net sales	59,467	119,987	182,047	243,025	61,395	124,392	186,729	
検査・関連サービス事業	LTS	37,700	76,518	115,060	153,014	39,299	79,190	119,010	
院外	Off-site testing	30,892	62,361	93,573	124,458	32,675	65,568	98,440	
院内	FMS/Branch lab	6,091	12,345	18,645	24,716	5,940	12,027	17,993	
その他	Others	716	1,811	2,840	3,838	684	1,594	2,576	
臨床検査薬事業	IVD	14,424	29,019	45,070	60,492	14,103	29,435	44,563	
ルミパルス	Lumipulse	5,986	12,394	19,561	26,023	6,474	13,639	21,422	
国内	Japan	4,729	9,736	15,192	19,680	4,462	8,933	14,308	
海外	Overseas	1,257	2,658	4,368	6,342	2,012	4,705	7,113	
CDMO・原材料供給	CDMO, raw materials	6,303	12,481	19,103	25,853	6,083	12,596	18,322	
その他製品	Others	2,135	4,143	6,405	8,616	1,545	3,199	4,818	
ヘルスケア関連サービス事業	HS	7,341	14,448	21,916	29,518	7,992	15,766	23,155	
滅菌関連	Sterilization	5,774	11,336	17,197	22,897	6,062	11,911	17,832	
在宅・福祉用具	Home-visiting, welfare	1,566	3,111	4,719	6,620	1,929	3,854	5,322	
営業利益	Operating profit	622	956	2,657	2,640	870	2,326	4,177	
検査・関連サービス事業	LTS	-1,636	-2,892	-3,592	-4,638	-800	-930	-563	
臨床検査薬事業	IVD	2,931	5,481	9,324	11,345	2,309	4,825	7,212	
ヘルスケア関連サービス事業	HS	526	879	1,283	1,777	752	1,164	1,611	
連結消去/全社等	Elimination/H.U. Group etc.	-1,199	-2,511	-4,358	-5,844	-1,391	-2,732	-4,083	

研究開発費、設備投資額、減価償却費 R&D, CAPEX, Depreciation

(百万円)
(JPY million)

		FY2024				FY2025			
		1Q	H1	1-3Q	Full-year	1Q	H1	1-3Q	Full-year
研究開発費	R&D	2,552	5,187	7,776	10,894	2,719	5,545	8,416	
検査・関連サービス事業	LTS	120	240	359	471	112	228	343	
臨床検査薬事業	IVD	2,048	4,159	6,228	8,857	2,208	4,482	6,839	
ヘルスケア関連サービス事業	HS	8	10	10	10	-	-	-	
H.U.グループ等	H.U. Group and others	375	776	1,178	1,554	398	835	1,233	

		FY2024				FY2025			
		1Q	H1	1-3Q	Full-year	1Q	H1	1-3Q	Full-year
設備投資額	CAPEX	3,063	6,286	8,609	11,515	1,704	3,681	5,464	
検査・関連サービス事業	LTS	1,562	3,410	4,672	6,316	621	1,552	2,566	
臨床検査薬事業	IVD	965	1,930	2,688	3,353	407	955	1,366	
ヘルスケア関連サービス事業	HS	474	784	1,037	1,344	418	807	1,090	
H.U.グループ等	H.U. Group and others	61	161	210	500	257	366	441	

		FY2024				FY2025			
		1Q	H1	1-3Q	Full-year	1Q	H1	1-3Q	Full-year
減価償却費	Depreciation	4,941	9,942	15,056	20,264	5,303	10,765	16,034	
検査・関連サービス事業	LTS	3,015	6,008	9,101	12,245	3,412	6,919	10,298	
臨床検査薬事業	IVD	1,211	2,447	3,677	4,950	1,230	2,488	3,764	
ヘルスケア関連サービス事業	HS	379	796	1,240	1,713	358	752	1,073	
H.U.グループ等	H.U. Group and others	334	689	1,037	1,355	302	605	898	

社員数 Number of Employees

		2025年3月末 End of Mar. 2025	
		従業員 Regular	臨時雇用者 Contractor
総従業員数	Total	5,444	5,287
検査・関連サービス事業	LTS	1,980	1,198
臨床検査薬事業	IVD	1,170	189
ヘルスケア関連サービス事業	HS	1,184	3,694
H.U.グループ等 ^{※1}	H.U. Group and others	1,110	206

Regular: refers to a permanent, fully-fledged employee with no end date to their employment
Contract: refers to part-time, temporary or employees with a limited contract

※1 H.U.グループホールディングスの他、H.U.中央研究所、H.U.フロンティア等を含む。2020年10月にH.U.フロンティアが営業開始したこととともない、LTS・IVD・HSの一部従業員を移管
H.U. Group and others include H.U. Research Institute, H.U. Frontier, etc.
Part of LTS/IVD/HS employees are transferred according to the establishment of H.U. Frontier from Oct, 2020

KPI

検査・関連サービス事業 LTS

		FY2024				FY2025			
		1Q	H1	1-3Q	Full-year	1Q	H1	1-3Q	Full-year
院内検査受託施設 純増減数	Net # of increase/decrease for FMS/Branch lab clients	+2	+4	+5	+3	-6	-7	-6	
開業医顧客 純増減数	Net # of increase/decrease for GP clients	-218	-1,643	-2,038	-2,206	-254	-320	-404	

臨床検査薬事業 IVD

		FY2024				FY2025			
		1Q	H1	1-3Q	Full-year	1Q	H1	1-3Q	Full-year
国内ルミパルス	Lumipulse Japan								
設置台数	Installation #	34	54	70	113	15	32	42	
純増減数	Net # of increase/decrease	+11	+10	+12	+12	-11	-33	-39	
海外ルミパルス	Lumipulse overseas								
設置台数	Installation #	22	64	96	117	23	55	88	
純増減数	Net # of increase/decrease	-25	-5	+9	-17	+10	+28	+50	
CDMO受託項目数（延べ数）	# of development projects gained from partners (accumulated)								
製造フェーズ	In production phase				68				
開発フェーズ	In development phase				48				